
HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Original House Bill No. 78 by Representative Nancy Landry

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, delete line 2 in its entirety and insert "To amend and reenact R.S. 17:1801 and to enact R.S. 14:40.8, relative to acts of hazing; to"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, delete lines 11 through 14 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, at the beginning of line 15, change "B.(1)(a)" to "(2)(a)"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 18, after "victim," insert the following:

"or results in the victim having a blood alcohol concentration of at least .25 percent by weight based on grams of alcohol per one hundred cubic centimeters of blood,"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, delete lines 1 and 2 in their entirety and insert the following:

"B. If any person serving as a representative or officer of an organization, including any representative, director, trustee, or officer of any national or parent organization of which any of the underlying entities provided for in Paragraph (C)(3) of this Section is a sanctioned or recognized member at the time of the hazing, knew and failed to report to law enforcement that one or more of the organization's members were engaging in or participating in the hazing of another person, the organization may be subject to the following:"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, at the beginning of line 3, change "(a)" to "(1)"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 2, at the beginning of line 4, change "(b)" to "(2)"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 2, at the beginning of line 5, change "(c)" to "(3)"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 2, line 6, after "institution" delete the remainder of the line and insert the following:

"for a specific period of time as determined by the court. If the hazing results in the serious bodily injury or death of the victim, or results in the victim

1 having a blood alcohol concentration of at least .25 percent by weight based
2 on grams of alcohol per one hundred cubic centimeters of blood, the period
3 of time shall be for not less than four years."

4 AMENDMENT NO. 10

5 On page 3, line 5, after "normal" delete the remainder of the line, insert a comma "," and
6 insert the following:

7 "customary, and necessary for a person's training and participation in an
8 athletic, physical"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 11

10 On page 3, line 11, after "institution." and before "For" insert the following:

11 ""Organization" includes the national or parent organization of which
12 any of the underlying entities provided for in this Paragraph is a sanctioned
13 or recognized member at the time of the hazing."

14 AMENDMENT NO. 12

15 On page 3, line 26, change "amend" to "amended"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 13

17 On page 4, line 6, after "return" insert "for at least"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 14

19 On page 4, at the beginning of line 7, delete "during"